DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	24-OPT-05
Project Title:	Corby Battery Energy Storage System Project
TN #:	265685
Document Title:	Request for Mailed Notice of Actions and Hearings - Corby Battery Storage System Project I NextEra Energy Inc
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Renee Longman
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/19/2025 9:48:07 AM
Docketed Date:	8/19/2025



## • PAUL R. MINASIAN • pminasian@minasianlaw.com

August 6, 2025

## <u>Via Electronic Mail, U.S. Mail, and</u> <u>Online Portal Submission</u>

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=24-OPT-15

Elizabeth Huber, Director Siting, Transmission, and Environmental Protection Division California Energy Commission 715 P Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Email: STEPinfo@energy.ca.gov

Renee Longman, Project Manager California Energy Commission 715 P Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Email: STEPsiting@energy.ca.gov

Re: Request for Mailed Notice of Actions and Hearings -

Corby Battery Storage System Project / NextEra Energy Inc.

Dear Ms. Huber and Ms. Longman:

We are writing on behalf of Solano Irrigation District to request mailed notice of the availability of any environmental review document, prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, referring or related to the Corby Battery Storage System Project ("Project"), proposed by North Bay Interconnect, LLC, and NextEra Energy Inc. (dba Corby Energy Storage, LLC) ("Applicants"), as well as a copy of the environmental review document when it is made available for public review.

We are informed that the Project proposes a 300-megawatt (MW) battery energy storage system (BESS) with associated project substation, inverters, and other ancillary facilities, such as fencing, sound barriers, roads, retention basins, storage containers, and supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system and electrical transmission apparatus. The project would connect to the Pacific Gas and Electric Vaca-Dixon substation across Interstate 80 (I-80) and northwest of the Project site, using an approximately 1.1-mile long 230-kilovolt (kV) generation tie (gen-tie) line, portions of which would be installed overhead and underground. The Solano Irrigation District is the owner and operator of extensive water conveyance and control facilities in the area. The Project would be located on an approximately 40.3-acre privately owned parcel

Elizabeth Huber, Director, Siting, Transmission, and **Environmental Protection Division** Renee Longman, Project Manager California Energy Commission

Request for Mailed Notice of Actions and Hearings -

Corby Battery Storage System Project / NextEra Energy Inc.

August 6, 2025

Page 2

(Assessor's Parcel No. 0141-030-090) southwest of the intersection of Kilkenny Road and Byrnes Road in Solano County, California.

We also request mailed notice of any and all hearings and/or actions related to the Project. These requests are made pursuant to Public Resources Code sections 21092.2, 21080.4, 21083.9, 21092, 21108, 21152, and 21167(f) and Government Code section 65092, which require local agencies to mail such notices to any person who has filed a written request for them with the clerk of the agency's governing body. We believe the Solano Irrigation District is a responsible public agency and entitled to the earliest consultation in regard to proposed projects of this nature.

Please us the following contact information for all correspondence:

**U.S Mail** 

**Electronic Mail** Robert Holmes RHolmes@sidwater.org

Sr. Real Property & Project Manager Solano Irrigation District 810 Vaca Valley Parkway, Ste. 201 Vacaville, CA 95688

If you have any questions, please call me at (530) 533-2885 or email me at pminasian@minasianlaw.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

MINASIAN LAW

PRM/tw

Solano Irrigation District

Attn: Cary Keaten, General Manager

Attn: Robert Holmes, Sr. Real property and Project Manager

Attn: Paul Fuchslin, Director of Engineering